

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018-0702

STEVEN ZANNINI & a.
Plaintiffs—Appellants

v.

PHENIX MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendant—Appellee

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal from the
New Hampshire Superior Court, Merrimack County
Case No. 217-2018-CV-00122

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS—APPELLANTS

Attorneys for Plaintiffs—Appellants

Roy W. Tilsley Jr. Esq., Bar No. 9400
Hilary Holmes Rheaume, Esq., Bar No. 265510
670 N. Commercial Street, Suite 108
P.O. Box 1120
Manchester, NH 03105-1120
(603) 623-8700
rtilsley@bernsteinshur.com
hrheaume@bernsteinshur.com

April 15, 2019

Oral Argument by: Roy W. Tilsley, Jr., Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS7

 A. Statement of the Case7

 B. Statement of the Facts8

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT11

I. THE SUITS AGAINST US PROVISION IS NOT ENFORCEABLE
BECAUSE IT VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY. THE SUITS
AGAINST US PROVISION VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY BECAUSE
(1) PARTIES CANNOT CONTRACT, IN ADVANCE OF THE
ACCRUAL OF A CAUSE OF ACTION, TO REDUCE THE LIMITATIONS
PERIOD; AND (2) A ONE YEAR LIMITATION PERIOD THAT ACCRUES
FROM THE DATE OF LOSS AND INCLUDES A CONDITION
PRECEDENT IS UNREASONABLE
.....11

 A. The Suits Against Us Provision Violates Public Policy Because
Parties Cannot Contract to Reduce the Limitations Period
Before a Cause of Action Accrues11

 B. The Suits Against Us Provision Violates Public Policy Because a
One Year Limitation Period that Accrues From the Date of Loss
and Includes a Condition Precedent is Not Reasonable.....15

 i. A One Year Limitation Period that Accrues from the
Date of Loss is Not Reasonable15

 ii. A One Year Limitation Period that Includes a
Condition Precedent is Not Reasonable.....18

II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT NO GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTED AS TO THE TOLLING OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD, THE APPLICABILITY OF THE DOCTRINE OF ESTOPPEL, AND APPLICABILITY OF THE WAIVER DOCTRINE	21
A.	A Genuine Dispute of Material Fact Exists Concerning the Tolling of the Limitation Period	21
B.	A Genuine Dispute of Material Fact Exists Concerning the Applicability of the Doctrine of Estoppel	22
C.	A Genuine Dispute of Material Fact Exists Concerning the Applicability of the Waiver Doctrine	25
	CONCLUSION	26
	ORAL ARGUMENT	26
	CERTIFICATION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>A & B Lumber Co., LLC v. Vrusho</u> , 151 N.H. 754 (2005)	21, 22
<u>Appeal of Cloutier Lumber Co.</u> , 121 N.H. 420 (1981)	22, 23
<u>Bergeron v. Mansour</u> , 152 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1945)	23, 24, 25
<u>City of Rochester v. Marcel A. Payeur, Inc.</u> , 169 N.H. 502 (2016)	12, 13, 15
<u>Clark v. Truck Ins. Exchange</u> , 95 Nev. 544 (1979)	16, 17
<u>Executive Plaza, LLC v. Peerless Ins. Co.</u> , 22 N.Y. 3d 511 (2014)	18, 20
<u>Exeter Bank v. Sullivan</u> , 6 N.H. 124 (1833)	21
<u>Forbes Farm Partnership v. Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 146 N.H. 200 (2001)	14, 16, 25
<u>Groleau v. Am. Exp. Fin. Advisors, Inc.</u> , No. 10-CV-190-JL, 2011 WL 4801361 (D.N.H. 2011)	25
<u>Guri v. Guri</u> , 122 N.H. 552 (1982)	23
<u>Hodge v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 130 N.H. 743 (1988)	23
<u>Jeffery v. City of Nashua</u> , 163 N.H. 683 (2012)	24
<u>Johnson v. Phenix Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 122 N.H. 389 (1982)	23
<u>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</u> , 131 N.H. 6 (1988)	12
<u>Lakeman v. La France</u> , 102 N.H. 300 (1959)	23
<u>Logic Assocs., Inc. v. Time Share Corp.</u> , 124 N.H. 565 (1984)	25
<u>McWaters & Bartlett v. United States</u> , 272 F.2d 291 (10th Cir. 1959)	24
<u>Therrien v. Maryland Cas. Co.</u> , 97 N.H. 180 (1951)	25
<u>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</u> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	20
<u>Olszak v. Peerless Ins. Co.</u> , 119 N.H. 686 (1979)	23
<u>Rizzo v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 170 N.H. 708 (2018)	15, 21

Sintros v. Hamon, 148 N.H. 478 (2002)10

West Gate Village Ass'n v. Dubois, 145 N.H. 293 (2000).....12, 13, 21
